

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

PHILLIP EVANS,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) Case No. S15A1619
)
GWINNETT COUNTY PUBLIC)
SCHOOLS,)
)
Appellee)

Brief of Appellant

Appellant Phillip Evans states the following as his opening Brief.

John R. Monroe
John Monroe Law, P.C.
Attorney for Appellant
9640 Coleman Road
Roswell, GA 30075
State Bar No. 516193
678 362 7650
770 552 9318 (fax)
jrm@johnmonroelaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... 3

Part One – Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below 5

A – Introduction..... 5

B – Proceedings Below 6

C – Preservation of Issues on Appeal..... 7

Part Two – Enumerations of Error..... 8

 A. *The trial court erred by ruling that a declaratory judgment may not issue to test the validity of proposed future action.* 8

 B. *The trial court erred by ruling that the School System has sovereign immunity against state law claims.*..... 8

 C. *The trial court erred by ruling that a threat of arrest cannot constitute a 4th Amendment violation.* 8

 D. *The trial court erred by failing to consider the availability of damages as a remedy.* 8

Statement on Jurisdiction..... 8

Standard of Review 9

Summary of Argument..... 9

1. – Declaratory Judgment Actions May Test Proposed Future Conduct..... 9

2. The School System Does Not Have Sovereign Immunity 16

3. A Threat of Arrest Can Be a Fourth Amendment Violation 20

4. The Trial Court Erred In Failing to Consider Evans’ Damages Claim 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Babbit v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....	14
<i>Barnes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 281 Ga. 256 (2006).....	12
<i>Barrett v. National Union Fire Insurance Company</i> , 304 Ga.App. 314, 315 (2010).....	5, 9
<i>Bennett v. Town of Riverhead</i> , 940 F.Supp. 481, 488 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>Bodek v. Bunis</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37580, 2007 WL 1526423, No. 06-CV-6022L (W.D.N.Y., May 23, 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Bond v. Ray</i> , 207 Ga. 559 (1951).....	11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Braley v. City of Forest Park</i> , 286 Ga. 760 (2010).....	16
<i>Butler v. Ellis</i> , 203 Ga. 683, 47 S.E.2d 861 (1948)	passim
<i>City of Atlanta v. Barnes</i> , 276 Ga. 449 (2003).....	12
<i>City of Atlanta v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 285 Ga. 231 (2009)	13
<i>Clark v. Karrh</i> , 233 Ga. 851 (1968).....	11
<i>Colon v. Fulton County</i> , 294 Ga. 93, 95 (2013)	19
<i>Davis v. Dublin City Board of Education</i> , 219 Ga.App. 121 (1995).....	18
<i>Felton v. Chandler</i> , 201 Ga. 347 (1946).....	11
<i>Georgia Department of Corrections v. Couch</i> , 259 Ga. 469, 473-474 (2014).....	18
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244, 1251 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Hunt v. City of Atlanta</i> , 245 Ga.App. 229 (2000).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Manry</i> , 216 Ga. 538 (1961).....	13
<i>Luangkhot v. State</i> , 292 Ga. 423 (2013)	9
<i>Magby v. City of Riverdale</i> , 288 Ga. 128 (2010)	15
<i>Manlove v. Unified Government of Athens-Clarke County</i> , 285 Ga. 637, 644 FN 17 (2009).....	14
<i>Milwaukee Mechanics Insurance Co. v. Davis</i> , 204 Ga. 67 (1948).....	11
<i>Reed v. Giarrusso</i> , 462 F.2d 706 (5 th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 238 Ga. 445 (1977).....	14
<i>Sarrio v. Gwinnett County</i> , 273 Ga. 404 (2001).....	12
<i>Sexton v. City of Jonesboro</i> , 267 Ga. 571 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Café Erotica</i> , 269 Ga. 486 (1998).....	12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1972)	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	14
<i>Svitlik v. O’Leary</i> , 419 F.Supp.2d 189, 190 (D.Conn. 2006).....	21
<i>Thigpen v. McDuffie County Board of Education</i> , 255 Ga. 59 (1985)	17
<i>Tierce v. Davis</i> , 121 Ga. App. 31 (172 SE2d 488) (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Total Vending Service, Inc. v. Gwinnett County</i> , 153 Ga.App. 109 (1980).....	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 20
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-38(a).....	7

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127.1.....	5
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129.....	5
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 9-4-2(c)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. 6, § 6, ¶ 3 (subp. 2) of the Georgia Constitution	8
Ga. Const., Art. I, Sec. II, Par. IX.....	18

Session Laws

Act 575.....	5
